Tariff No.	10	_	4 Revised Page No. 16
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
		Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weig	ht Cans or Units
		eject pickup of any residential receptacle (or pnable inspection exceeds the size and we	
	•	eeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20 be closed, but the company transports the al charges will apply.	
		\$7.75 (R) per unit.	
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ove	rweight toters, carts, containers, or drop be	oxes see item 207.
		<u>Item 60 Overtime Pe</u>	<u>riods</u>
		arges when providing services, at custome aturdays, Sundays, and the following holic	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day		
	recorded to the neares ntil the time it returns to	t increment of 15 minutes from the time the the terminal.	e company's vehicle leaves
No additional company's co		d to customers for overtime or holiday wor	k performed solely for the
		Charge per hour: \$89.48	
		Minimum charge: \$0.00	
		Rates on this page include recovery of o	deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
ssued By:	Heather Garland		
ssue Date:	January 17, 2022		Effective Date: March 3, 2022
		(For Official Use On	(y)
Docket No. To	G	Date:	By:

Tariff No.	10	_		1	Revised Page No.	16(A)
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter Pierce County Refu	•			
		<u>Item 55 C</u>	Over-sized or Over-weigh	nt Cans or Units		
			dential receptacle (can, eds the size and weight			
		be closed, but the co	nits stated in Item 20, is mpany transports the m			
		\$7.7	(R) per unit.			
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on overv	veight toters, carts, co	ontainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.		
			Item 60 Overtime Per	<u>iods</u>		
			services, at customer red d the following holidays:		ertime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	ecorded to the nearest intil the time it returns to		tes from the time the co	mpany's vehicle I	eaves	
No additional of company's cor	_	to customers for ove	rtime or holiday work pe	erformed solely fo	r the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.15			
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00			
1						
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022		(For Official Use Only	/)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No. TO)	Date:				

Tariff No. <u>10</u>						2	Revised Page No.	21(A)		
. ,	LeMay Enterprise County Refuse	s Inc. G-98	8							
Ite Rates in this item apply:	em 100 Resident	ial Service	e Monthly Rat	es (continued	on next pa	ge)				
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 										
Rates below apply in the following service are	ea:		Pierce County							
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EGEOWR= Note 1: Customers will be charged for service No credit will be given for partially filler receptacles out for collection. Note 2: Recycling program charge (in additionally, these customers will reconstructed in the construction of the construction	the requested even the requested even the red cans. No credit the red cans are to garbage rate the red can are to garbage rate the red can are to garbage rate to the red can are to garbage rate and the red can are to garbage rate to the red can are to garbage rate and the red can are to garba	k Garbage; he cycling; MR=1 if fewer ur t will be given is \$6.65, price adjusts	Monthly Recycling nits are picked oven if customer and for recyclin stment (cpa) of	\$ 28.59 \$ 18.55 \$ 11.39 \$ 38.25 \$ 24.73 \$ 15.89 ge; WR=Weekly List others used up on a particular fail to set g only services (\$0.89) (R) cul-	ular trip. 9 \$7.65 per redit per mo					
Note 4: Customers suspending service due	to vacation may do	o so at a m	ninimum of one	month susper	nsion, with a	a max of two	times per year.			
Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23. Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page 23. Recycling commodity credit rates on this page expire on: February 28, 2023										
Issued By: Heather Garland	-									
Issue Date: January 17, 2022					Effe	ective Date:	September 1, 20	23		
		·	Official Use On							
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:						

de Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse 00 Residential Service		4	Revised Page No.	22
de Name(s)	Pierce County Refuse				
Item 1					
	00 Residential Service				
		e Monthly Rates (c	ontinued from p	revious page)	
ue to circumstances art or toter more that		e driver, the driver is	required to mo	ve an automated	
-		l bag, can, unit, toter	, mini-can, or m	iicro-mini-can	
	Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacl per pickup \$ 4.41 (R) \$ 9.32 (R) \$ 12.29 (R) \$ 2.00 \$ 5.11 (R)	e		
7.86 (R) per can/uni ea in which the cus	t. Service will be render tomer resides. Note: If	ed on the normal scl customer requires se	neduled pickup ervice to be pro	day for the vided on other	
	Rates on this page inclu	ude recovery of defe	red COVID-19	cost and expire on A	ugust 31, 2023.
eather Garland					
nuary 17, 2022				Effective Date	March 3, 2022
	(F	or Official Use Only,		Ziiddiivo Baio.	
	Date:		By:		
	ustomers may requence in which the customers may requence in which the customer will be character will be reverse the cather Garland anuary 17, 2022	rt or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach price is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charge for an occasional extra residential is a regular pickup is: Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag Ustomers may request no more than one pick is an information of the content of th	rt or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter. The charvice is: \$3.78 per	rt or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll- rvice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or many a regular pickup is: Type of receptacle	rt or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out rivice is: \$3.78 per cart or toter, per month. The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can are regular pickup is: Type of receptacle

Tariff No.	10				1	Revised Page No.	22(A)						
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Ind	c. G-98									
	<u>ltem</u>	100 Residential Servic	ce N	Monthly Rates (co	ntinued from p	orevious page)							
Note 4:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$3.77 per cart or toter, per month.												
Note 5:	The charge for an occorn a regular pickup is	casional extra residential :	ıl bag,	can, unit, toter, n	nini-can, or mi	cro-mini-can							
Note 6:	\$7.83 (R) per can/uni area in which the cus	Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag est no more than one pict. Service will be rendered tomer resides. Note: If of pickup day, rates for s	\$ \$ 1 \$ \$ ckup pred on custor	the normal sche mer requires serv	duled pickup o ice to be prov	lay for the							
Note 7:		ged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq											
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
ssue Date:	January 17, 2022		(For C	Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023						
Docket No. ⁻	ГG	Date:	`	,	By:								

Tariff No.	10	-				2	Revised P	age No.	<u>24.1(A)</u>
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re		<u>G-98</u>					
	<u>lte</u>	m 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	Monthly Ra	tes (continue	s on next pag	<u>e)</u>		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-McC	Chord <u>- Residential</u>	Housing						
Number of Units or Type of Containers 65 Gal 95 Gal	Frequency of Service WG WG	Garbage Service Rate \$ 22.39 (A) \$ 29.32 (A)	Number of Units or Type of Containers 95 Gal	Frequency of Service EOW	Recycle Service Rate \$ 6.65	Number of Units or Type of Containers 95 Gal	Frequency of Service EOW	Yard Waste Service Rate \$6.26	
Curbside recycl	the Codes: WG=Weekly Garb ing will be provided to ek. Materials collected	EOWR=Every Other V R=with recycling, NR= all customers in 95	Veek Recycling; non Recycling -gallon wheel	MR=Monthly	Recycling; List o	others used by co	mpany:		
Note 1: 95-gal recycling cart: Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of (\$0.52) credit (R) per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.									
		Recyc	cling commo	dity credit	rates on thi	s page expir	e on: Februar	y 28, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022		(For Offic	cial Use Or	1/v)	E	ffective Date:	Septemb	er 1, 2023
Docket No. TG-	·	Date:	·						
230101110.10		Duto			<i></i>				

Tariff No.	10	_	1	Revis	sed Page No.	24.2(A)
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	:. G-98			
	Item 105 Multi-fa	amily Service - Monthly Rates (continues on	next page)	
Service Area	: Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord - Residential Housing				
Note 4:		narged for service requested evelocit will be given for partially filled so out for collection.				mer
Note 5:	circumstances outsid	tomated service routes: The code the control of the driver, the cet in order to reach the truck. The pickup.	driver is requ	ired to mov	e an automated	cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	ccasional extra can, unit, cart or	n a regular pi	ckup is:		
		Type of receptacle	Rate per re]	
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.76	(A)		
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.29	(Δ)	1	
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.85			
		3	,	· /	1	
					1	
					•	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022				Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official (Use Only)			
Docket No. T	·G	Date:		By: _		

Tariff No.	10														2	Rev	visec	d Page N	0.	24.3((A)	
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)		rold Lel erce Co			terprises fuse	s Ind	c. G-	-98													
Somioo Aroo:	loint Popo Louis M		Non-o	comp Ra	pac ates	ted Mate s stated	erial per	(Co con	Dumpeo Ompany-co tainer, pe	wnec	coi		ehicl	<u>e</u>								
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, N	iccrio	<u>1u - no</u>	uSIII	iy ai	iu Com	mei	Icai		•												
Garbage:	Size or Type of Container																					
Permanent Sei	t Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard Rent (if applicable)																					
First Pickup	(if applicable)	\$	28.03	(A)	\$	38.41	(A)	\$	46.04	(A)	\$	61.44	(A)	\$	76.85	(A)	\$	101.49	(A)	\$	131.49	(A)
Each Addition	nal Pickup		14.97	(A)			(A)		27.16	(A)	\$	37.84	(A)	\$	51.68	(A)	\$	70.03	(A)		93.73	(A)
Special Picku	•		34.84	(A)			(A)		47.02	(A)	\$	57.71	(A)	\$	71.55	(A)	\$	89.89	(A)	\$	113.59	(A)
Temporary Sei																						
Initial Deliver	y		22.56			22.56		\$	22.56		\$	22.56		\$	22.56		\$	42.49		\$	42.49	
Pickup Rate			19.93	(A)			(A)	\$	32.12	(A)	\$	42.80	(A)	\$	57.30	(A)	\$	74.99	(A)	\$	98.69	(A)
Rent Per Cal Rent Per Moi	•	\$	0.48		\$	0.52	_	\$	0.62		\$	0.68		\$	0.89		\$	1.31		\$	1.31	
Note 2: Note 3:	Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 4-yard, 6-yard or 8 yard container(s) will be placed at each Apartment Complex to collect recycling materials. The size or number of container(s) is guided by need and size of Complex. Recycling will be charged at \$2.23 per dwelling unit, per month. Commodity price adjustment of (\$0.52) (R) credit per dwelling unit, per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.																					
Note 4:	Recycling is schedu	ilea 10	r every	'-otn		·			odity cre	dit ra	ites	on this	page	e exp	ire on: Fe	brua	ry 28	3, 2023				
Issued By:	Heather Garland																					
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022															Ef	fecti	ve Date:	Se	ptem	ber 1, 2023	
	• •					(For (Offic	cial (Jse Only)											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Docket No. TG-	·			Date	ə:					E	By: _											

Tariff No. 10	_				1	Revised	Page No	. <u>2</u> 6(A)
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-9	8					
		Item 12	<u>0 Drums</u>					
	Type of Servi	ce	Rate I	Per D	rum, Per F	Pickup		
	Regular Route Service		\$	0		TOTAL		
	Special Pickup							
	<u>ltem 130 -</u>	- Litter Rece	eptacles and	<u>Litte</u>	er Toters			
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle	Rate Per	Rec	eptacle, Pe	er Pickup		
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Company-owned Rece	ntacle:	Rate Per	Rec	eptacle, Pe	er Pickun		
	Size or Type:	ptaolo.	\$	1100	optaolo, i c	or r lokup		
	Size or Type:		\$					
	ltem	150 Loose	e and Bulky	Mate	rial			
	<u>nom</u>	100 2000	o ana banty	iviate	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1	60 apply.							
Regular Route:								
Regulai Route.		Addition	al cubic					Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards		rds		Minimum (Charge		Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard		Per Pic	kup		8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 31.93 (R)	\$ 31.93	(R)	\$	31.93	(R)	\$ 3.	31
Loose material								
(customer load)	ф 00 00 (D)	Φ 00.00	(D)	Φ.	00.00	(D)	Φ 0	0.4
Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.00 (R)	\$ 32.00	(K)	\$	32.00	(R)	\$ 3.	31
	_							
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: January 17, 2022		/Ear Off:-	ial Use Only	()		Effectiv	e Date:	September 1, 2023
		(1 OF OHICE	ai USE UIIIy)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			_ Ву	<i>/</i> :			

				1
Tariff No. 10	<u></u>	2	Revised Page No.	32
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pierce County Refuse	98		
13	•	Disposal Fees		
	<u>item 250</u>	Disposal Fees		
Charges in this item apply when o	other items in the tariff specifically ref	er to this item.		
	name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for I	Disposal
Hidden Valley L	andfill/LW Transfer Station			
		MSW	\$ 166.45 per ton	(R)
		Appliances with Freon	\$ 40.00 per unit	(4)
		Joint Base Lewis-McChord Mattresses (Over 3)	\$ 118.23 per ton \$55.00 per unit	(A)
		Mattresses (Over 3)	\$55.00 per unit	
	per ton, etc. Include charges assess ecial conditions at each specific dispo		es,	
ssued By: Heather Garland				
ssue Date: January 17, 2022			Effective Date:	March 3, 2022
	(For Official Use Only,			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No. 10	_								4	Re	vised	l Page No.		33		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay E Pierce County F			G-98	}											
			compacted	Mate	erial	Dumped in (Company-o container, pe	wned	con		<u>ele</u>						
Service Area: Pierce County																
Permanent Service	1 Yard	- 1	.5 Yard			Size of	or Typ		Containe 3 Yard	er		4 Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	i faiu		.5 faiu			2 faiu			Talu			4 1 1 1 1 1			o raiu	
First Pickup	\$ 31.79 (R)	\$	43.50	(R)	\$	52.67	(R)	\$	71.48	(R)	\$	89.49	(R)	\$	120.24	(R)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 18.68 (R)	_	25.61	(R)	_	33.71	(R)	\$	47.79	(R)		64.23	(R)	\$	88.66	(R)
Special Pickups	\$ 63.80 (R)		71.09		_	79.44	(R)	\$	92.01	(R)		106.34	(R)	_	126.56	(R)
Temporary Service	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					-		Ť		_ (/	Ť					
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.64	\$	22.64		\$	22.64		\$	22.64		\$	22.64		\$	42.65	
Pickup Rate	\$ 23.46 (R)	\$	31.33	(R)	\$	38.21	(R)	\$	53.68	(R)	\$	69.18	(R)	\$	96.32	(R)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48	\$	0.52		\$	0.62		\$	0.68		\$	0.89		\$	1.31	
Rent Per Month																
Lost Container**																
	\$ 957.12	\$	1,026.90		\$	1,096.69		\$1	,256.21		\$	1,570.27		\$	1,884.32	
Note1: Permanent Service: unless local governm Customer will be cha particular trip. No cre Note 2: Permanent Service: be the same. If rent	ent requires more rged for service re edit will be given fo If rent is shown, th	freques r par	uent service sted, even if tially-filled on te for the fire	e or f few conta st pi	unle er c aine ckup	ss putresciblontainers are rs. and each ac	es are serv	e inviiced	on a	ıst						
Accessorial charges assessed (lid	s, unlocking, unlat	ching	g, etc.)													
*Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.																
		Rate	s on this pa	age i	nclu	de recovery	of def	erre	d COVID	-19 c	ost ar	nd expire on	Augı	ust 3	1, 2023.	
Issued By: Heather Garland																
Issue Date: January 17, 2022											Effe	ctive Date:		Mar	ch 3, 2022	
			(1	For	Offic	ial Use Only))									
Docket No. TG	Dat	e:				By: _										

Each Additional Pickup \$ 18.61 (R) \$ 25.51 (R) \$ 33.58 (R) \$ 47.61 (R) \$ 63.99 (R) \$ 88.33 (R) \$ Special Pickups \$ 63.56 (R) \$ 70.83 (R) \$ 79.15 (R) \$ 91.67 (R) \$ 105.94 (R) \$ 126.09 (R) \$ Temporary Service Initial Delivery \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 42.49 Pickup Rate \$ 23.37 (R) \$ 31.21 (R) \$ 38.07 (R) \$ 53.48 (R) \$ 68.92 (R) \$ 95.98 (R) \$ 80.89 \$ 1.31 (R) \$ 80.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 (R) \$ 80.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 (R) \$ 80.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 (R) \$ 80.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 (R) \$ 1.31 (R	Tariff No. 10 1 Revised Page No. 33(A)										
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup	■			G-98							
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup	Registered Trade Name(s)	Ź									
Service Area: Pierce County Size or Type of Container											
Service Area: Pierce County		NOII-C									
Size or Type of Container			·		•						
Permanent Service	Service Area: Pierce County										
Monthly Rent (if applicable) First Pickup \$ 31.67 (R) \$ 43.34 (R) \$ 52.47 (R) \$ 71.21 (R) \$ 89.16 (R) \$ 119.79 (F Each Additional Pickup \$ 18.61 (R) \$ 25.51 (R) \$ 33.58 (R) \$ 47.61 (R) \$ 63.99 (R) \$ 88.33 (F Special Pickups \$ 63.56 (R) \$ 70.83 (R) \$ 79.15 (R) \$ 91.67 (R) \$ 105.94 (R) \$ 126.09 (F Temporary Service				Size or T	ype of Container						
First Pickup	Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard			6 Yard					
Each Additional Pickup	Monthly Rent (if applicable)										
Special Pickups \$ 63.56 (R) \$ 70.83 (R) \$ 79.15 (R) \$ 91.67 (R) \$ 105.94 (R) \$ 126.09 (F Temporary Service											
Temporary Service Initial Delivery \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 42.49 Pickup Rate \$ 23.37 (R) \$ 31.21 (R) \$ 38.07 (R) \$ 53.48 (R) \$ 68.92 (R) \$ 95.98 (F Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.48 \$ 0.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 Rent Per Month Lost Container** \$ 953.58 \$ 1,023.10 \$ 1,092.63 \$ 1,251.56 \$ 1,564.46 \$ 1,877.35 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Issued By: Heather Garland Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 203											
Initial Delivery \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 22.56 \$ 42.49 Pickup Rate \$ 23.37 (R) \$ 31.21 (R) \$ 38.07 (R) \$ 53.48 (R) \$ 68.92 (R) \$ 95.98 (F) Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.48 \$ 0.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 Rent Per Month Lost Container** \$ 953.58 \$ 1,023.10 \$ 1,092.63 \$ 1,251.56 \$ 1,564.46 \$ 1,877.35 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 203		\$ 63.56 (R)	\$ 70.83 (R)	\$ 79.15 (R)	\$ 91.67 (R) \$ 105.94 (R)	\$ 126.09 (R)					
Pickup Rate \$ 23.37 (R) \$ 31.21 (R) \$ 38.07 (R) \$ 53.48 (R) \$ 68.92 (R) \$ 95.98 (F. Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.48 \$ 0.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 Rent Per Month Lost Container** September 1, 2022 September 1, 202 September 2, 202			•	•							
Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.48 \$ 0.52 \$ 0.62 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.89 \$ 1.31 Rent Per Month	Ź										
Rent Per Month Lost Container** \$ 953.58 \$1,023.10 \$1,092.63 \$1,251.56 \$1,564.46 \$1,877.35 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Issued By: Heather Garland Issued Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 203			` /								
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Issued By: Heather Garland Issued Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 203		\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68 \$ 0.89	\$ 1.31					
S 953.58 \$1,023.10 \$1,092.63 \$1,251.56 \$1,564.46 \$1,877.35											
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Issued By: Heather Garland Issued Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 203	Lost Container	\$ 053.59	¢ 1 022 10	¢ 1 002 63	\$ 1 251 56 \$ 1 564 46	¢ 1 977 25					
Issue Date: January 17, 2022 Effective Date: September 1, 202	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge										
	Issued By: Heather Garland										
I OI OIIIOIAI USE UIIVI	Issue Date: January 17, 2022		/For O	fficial Use Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023					
			•	,							
Docket No. TG Date: By:	Docket No. TG	Dat	e:	B	y:						

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				4 Revised Page No. 34									
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse													
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup													
Service Area: Pierce County													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service	35-gallon 65 gallon 95 gallon												
	cart or unit	cart or unit	cart or unit										
First five grouped together	\$ 3.31 (R)												
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.15 (R)												
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.35 (R)	\$ 6.77 (R)											
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.87 (R)	\$ 20.88 (R)	\$ 26.80 (R)										
Special Pickups:	₾ 40.04 (D)		<u> </u>										
One Unit Each Additional Unit	\$ 12.31 (R) \$ 4.32 (R)		+	- 									
Each Additional Offic	\$ 4.32 (K)												
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)													
Damage: If a cart insert is found to be mis occurrence to repair or replace		ne customer will be	charged \$49.85 per										
	Rates	s on this page inclu	ide recovery of deferred CO	VID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.									
Issued By: Heather Garland													
Issue Date: January 17, 2022		(For Official II	00 Only)	Effective Date: March 3, 2022									
Docket No. TG	Date:	(For Official U											

Tariff No. 10									_1	Revised Page No.	34(A)			
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse														
Hora OAE Contains Continue Downson in Consequence Vehicle														
	Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)													
Includes Commercial Can Service														
Rates stated per container, per pickup														
. Calob States pol. Solitanio, pol. piolap														
Service Area: Pierce County														
Cina or Timo of Containor														
	Size or Type of Container ent Service 35-gallon 65 gallon 95 gallon													
Permanent Service						•								
First five grouped together	cart or unit cart or unit					cai	rt or unit							
First five grouped together \$ 3.30 (R) Over 5 units grouped together \$ 3.14 (R)														
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.34	. ,	\$	6.74	(R)	\$	8.60	(R)						
Single cans not grouped \$ 3.34 (R) \$ 6.74 (R) \$ 8.60 (R) \$ 8.60 (R) \$ Minimum Monthly charge \$ 17.80 (R) \$ 20.80 (R) \$ 26.70 (R)														
Special Pickups:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(/	T		(1.1)	_		(/						
One Unit	\$ 12.27	(R)												
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.30	(R)												
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$49.67 per occurrence to repair or replace the insert.														
Issued By: Heather Garland														
Issue Date: January 17, 2022										Effective Date:	September 1, 2023			
				(For Off	icial l	Use	Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date:					_	Ву:							

T ''' N	40										5 N	0.5
Tariff No.	10	_							4	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name/P Registered Trade		Harold LeMa Pierce Cour			Inc. G-98	3						
		Itama OFF	Contoine	0-	maios Di		ad in Cama		ula Mahiala			
		Item 255			rial (Custo							
		001			d per cont				1101)			
							,					
Service Area: Pier	ce County											
							Size	or	Type of Cor	ntainer		
Permanent Service	e		2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard									
Each Scheduled	l Pickup		\$103.27	(R)	\$145.75	(R)	\$191.98	(R)	\$263.49	(R)		
Special Pickups			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Temporary Service	e											
Pickup Rate			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Note 2: Accessorial charge	Permanent Service unless local gover Customer will be of particular trip. No Maximum full weig es assessed (lids, u Unlocking/Unlatch Compactor Discor	nment require charged for se credit will be g tht for the com nlocking, unla ing \$10.51	es more from the second	eque partia pall b	nt service d, even if ally-filled o	or u fewe	nless putr r containe iners.	esc	ibles are inv	olved.		
		Rates on thi	s page in	clude	e recovery	of d	eferred C	OVII	D-19 cost a	nd expire o	n August 3	1, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022			<u>/=</u>	0.000					Effecti	ive Date:	March 3, 2022
				(For	Official U	se O	nly)					
Docket No. TG		Da	te:				By: _					

Tariff No.	10							1	Revised	Page No.	35(Δ)
railli No.	10								Trevised	r age 140.	33(A)
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Harold LeMay E Pierce County R		es Inc. G-98							
			d Materi	vice Dump al (Custome per containe	r-owne	d containe		<u>hicle</u>			
Service Area: Piero	ce County										
							уре	of Containe	r		
Permanent Service			⁄ard	3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard			
Each Scheduled	Pickup)2.88 (R		(R)	\$191.26	(R)	1.	(R)		
Special Pickups		\$		\$		\$		\$			
Temporary Service	e	•		Ιφ		I.o.	1	lφ	1	T	1
Pickup Rate		\$		\$		\$		\$			
Note 2: Accessorial charge	particular trip. No control Maximum full weight es assessed (lids, unle Unlocking/Unlatchin Compactor Disconne	t for the compactocking, unlatching \$10.48	or shall	-		15.					
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
-											
Issue Date:	January 17, 2022		(For	Official Use	Only)			Effecti	ve Date:	Septemb	er 1, 2023
			(1 01	omolar ose	ciny)						
Docket No. TG		Date: _				By:					